

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARK CUBAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:09-cv-00996 (RWB)
vs.)	Judge Reggie B. Walton
)	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANT
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
Lyle Roberts
David M. Ross
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The SEC Still Fails to Address Whether Any Non-Exempt Portions of the Withheld Records Should Be Released	2
II. Plaintiff’s Administrative Remedies Were Constructively Exhausted by the SEC’s Failure to Notify Plaintiff of His Appeal Rights Regarding Certain Requests.....	4
III. The SEC’s Belated Claim That it Conducted an Adequate Search Is Unavailing.....	6
IV. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the SEC’s Exemption 2 Claims.....	8
V. The SEC’s Revised <i>Vaughn</i> Index Is Inadequate	11
A. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	12
B. Attorney Work Product.....	15
C. Deliberative Process Privilege	17
VI. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the SEC’s Exemption 6 Claims.....	18
VII. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the SEC’s Exemption 7(C) Claims	18
A. Documents Nos. 9, 16, 17, and 18	18
B. Documents Nos. 78, 79 and 80	19
VIII. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the SEC’s Exemption 7(A) Claims	20
A. <i>SEC v. Cuban</i> Establishes the SEC’s FOIA and Privacy Act Non-Compliance	20
B. The SEC Has Failed to Fulfill Its Obligation to Conduct a Meaningful Review of Documents.....	23
IX. The SEC Waived Its Blanket Exemption Under the Privacy Act.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 193 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>Bevis v. Department of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Billington v. DOJ</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Canadian Javelin, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1980).....	13
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. DOE</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>Cotton v. Adams</i> , 798 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1992).....	19
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 24
<i>Davin v. DOJ</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 96 S. Ct. 1592 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Dinsio v. FBI</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 305 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5, 6

<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 109 S. Ct. 1468 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>Eugene Burger Management Corp. v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 192 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington D.C., Inc. v. National Security Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8, 12
<i>Gavin v. SEC</i> , No. 04-4522, 2007 WL 2454156 (D. Minn. Aug 23, 2007).....	10, 11, 25
<i>Gavin v. SEC</i> , No. 04-4522, 2007 WL 2454156 (D. Minn. Oct. 24, 2005).....	24
<i>General Electric Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. CV-00-2285, 2006 WL 2616187 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2006).....	17
<i>Greenpeace, U.S.A., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 735 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1990).....	19
<i>Hill v. Department of Air Force</i> , 844 F.2d 1407 (10th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>In re DOJ</i> , 999 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir.1994).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....	11

<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995).....	5
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Maine v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc., v. U.S. Department of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 13 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>National Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania v. Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 98 S. Ct. 2311 (1978).....	24
<i>Onwuka v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 508 (D. Minn. 1997).....	15
<i>PHE, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Rugiero v. DOJ</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>Ruotolo v. DOJ</i> , 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3

<i>Schwaner v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 898 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. IRS</i> , 511 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Scott v. Board of Education of the City of East Orange</i> , 219 F.R.D. 333 (D.N.J. 2004).....	18
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Soto v. City of Concord</i> , 162 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	18
<i>Triestman v. DOJ</i> , 878 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir.1998).....	16
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12, 13
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Waters v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Wright v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(2)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	18
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 200.301, <i>et seq.</i>	25
